as done in previous works, we have established in this
experiment that the quay cranes are available from the
starting of the service time (rq,∀q ∈Q) and they have
to keep a safety distance of one bay (δ = 1) among
them.

Table 2 shows the computational results we have
obtained by means of the proposed VNS when solv-
ing the aforementioned instances. The first column

(Instance) reports the characteristics of the instances
used during the experiment: name (Name), number of
tasks (n) and number of quay cranes (m). The second
column (Optimal) shows the objective function value
of the optima schedules for the instances at hand re-
ported in the work by (Bierwirth and Meisel, 2009).
The third column (VNS) show the computational re-
sults obtained by means of the VNS described in the
Subsection 4.2 under deterministic scenarios. In this
case the objective function value of the best schedule
found during the search ( fV NS) and the computational
time (t. (m.)), measured in minutes, are reported. Fi-
nally, as described in the Section 3, we consider fuzzy
numbers to model the processing times of the tasks.
In this context we have evaluated the performance of
the VNS under the following fuzzy numbers:

• S-III = (pt , pt −25%pt , pt +10%pt )

• S-IV = (pt , pt −10%pt , pt +25%pt )

• S-V = (pt , pt −10%pt , pt +50%pt )

The first fuzzy number (S-III) models that scenario in
which reductions in the processing time of the tasks
associated with a given container vessel are more
likely than delays. On the other hand, due to the
fact that delays in the processing time of the tasks are
the most common in maritime container terminals, we
have proposed the numbers S-IV and S-V considering
a higher delay than reduction. In this regard, Table 2
has one column (V NSS−III , V NSS−IV and V NSS−V )
with the computational results reported by the VNS
when the previous fuzzy numbers are taken into ac-
count. In each case, the objective function value of